

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

SAN ANTONIO FIRE AND POLICE
PENSION FUND, FIRE AND POLICE
HEALTH CARE FUND, SAN ANTONIO,
PROXIMA CAPITAL MASTER FUND LTD.,
and THE ARBITRAGE FUND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC., DAVID H.
MURDOCK and C. MICHAEL CARTER,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-1140-LPS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)
Jeffrey M. Gorris (Bar No. 5012)
Christopher Foulds (Bar No. 5169)
FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS, P.A.
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 573-3500
jfriedlander@friedlandergorris.com
jgorris@friedlandergorris.com
cfoulds@friedlandergorris.com

*Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs
and the Settlement Class*

Date: June 13, 2017

Gerald H. Silk
Katherine M. Sinderson
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP**
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 554-1400
jerry@blbglaw.com
katiem@blbglaw.com

Vincent R. Cappucci
Andrew J. Entwistle
Arthur V. Nealon
ENTWISTLE & CAPPUCCI LLP
299 Park Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10171
(212) 894-7200
vcappucci@entwistle-law.com
aentwistle@entwistle-law.com
anealon@entwistle-law.com

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and the
Settlement Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE STANDARDS FOR JUDICIAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS..... 4

III. THE SETTLEMENT IS PRESUMPTIVELY FAIR BECAUSE IT IS THE PRODUCT OF ARM’S-LENGTH NEGOTIATIONS AND IS SUPPORTED BY LEAD PLAINTIFFS AND COUNSEL..... 6

IV. ANALYSIS OF THE *GIRSH* FACTORS CONFIRMS THAT THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 7

 A. Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of This Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement 7

 B. The Settlement Class’s Reaction to the Settlement 9

 C. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed Support Approval of the Settlement 10

 D. The Risks of Establishing Liability Weigh in Favor of Final Approval..... 11

 E. The Risks of Establishing Loss Causation and Damages Weigh in Favor of Final Approval 13

 F. Risks of Maintaining Class Action Status Through Trial Weigh in Favor of Approval 16

 G. The Settlement is Reasonable in Light of Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment 16

 H. The Settlement Is Reasonable in Light of All the Risks of Litigation..... 17

V. THE *PRUDENTIAL* CONSIDERATIONS ALSO SUPPORT THE SETTLEMENT..... 18

VI. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION..... 19

VII. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , No. 01-789 (DMC), 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	11
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i> , No. DKC09-2661, 2014 WL 359567 (D. Md. Jan. 31, 2014)	19
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	5
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10, 16
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	17
<i>In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-CV-525(GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007).....	8, 19
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	4, 5
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	4, 11
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	9
<i>Lake v. First Nationwide Bank</i> , 900 F. Supp. 726 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	7
<i>Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 1999)	15

In re Merck & Co, Vytorin Erisa Litig.,
 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)19

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....5, 6, 9

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....8, 17

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....6, 17, 18

Sutton v. Med. Serv. Ass’n of Pennsylvania,
 No. 92-4787, 1994 WL 246166 (E.D. Pa. June 8, 1994).....5

In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....6, 8, 15

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....5, 6, 10, 16

Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of North Am.,
 899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995)11

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....5
